

**FILED**

**FEB 02 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**NO. 29865-5-III**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION III**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**JOSEPH T. AYALA,**

**Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR  
FRANKLIN COUNTY**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

**SHAWN P. SANT  
Prosecuting Attorney**

**by: Kim M. Kremer, #40724  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney**

**1016 North Fourth Avenue  
Pasco, WA 99301  
Phone: (509) 545-3543**

**FILED**

**FEB 02 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**NO. 29865-5-III**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION III**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**JOSEPH T. AYALA,**

**Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR  
FRANKLIN COUNTY**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

**SHAWN P. SANT  
Prosecuting Attorney**

by: **Kim M. Kremer, #40724  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney**

**1016 North Fourth Avenue  
Pasco, WA 99301  
Phone: (509) 545-3543**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

ARGUMENT.....4

**I. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT’S  
CONVICTION WAS BASED UPON CONSTITUTIONALLY  
PROTECTED SPEECH OR CONDUCT.....4**

A. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  
ARE NOT THE ONLY FACTOR THIS COURT WILL  
CONSIDER.....4

B. THE TRIAL TRANSCRIPT DEMONSTRATES  
APPELLANT ENGAGED IN CONDUCT NOT  
PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT. ....5

**II. THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT  
APPELLANT’S DISORDERLY CONDUCT CONVICTION.. 6**

A. IF THIS COURT FINDS THE FINDINGS OF FACT  
AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW DEFECTIVE,  
REMAND, NOT DISMISSAL, IS THE APPROPRIATE  
REMEDY. ....7

**III. THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT  
APPELLANT’S ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE  
CONVICTION. ....9**

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>Brown v. Louisiana</u> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	5
<u>City of Seattle v. McConahy</u> , 86 Wn.App. 557, 937 P.2d 1133 (1997) (review denied, 133 Wn.2d 1018) .....	5
<u>Key, Inc. v. Kitsap County</u> , 793 F.2d 1053 (1986) .....	5
<u>St. v. Alvarez</u> , 128 Wn.2d. 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995) .....	8
<u>State v. Carothers</u> , 84 Wn.2d 256, 264, 525 P.2d 731, 736 (1974) <i>disapproved of by</i> <u>State v. Harris</u> , 102 Wash. 2d 148, 685 P.2d 584 (1984.).....	10
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 764-65, 675 P.2d 1213, 1218 (1984).....	10
<u>State v. Gatlin</u> , 158 Wn. App. 126, 130-31, 241 P.3d 443, 446 (2010).....	4
<u>State v. Immelt</u> , 173 Wn.2d 1, 2, ___ P.3d ___ (2011).....	5
<u>State v. Iniguez</u> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 295, 217 P.3d 768, 779 (2009).....	7
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	5
<u>U.S. v. Grace</u> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	5
<u>Virginia v. Black</u> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	6
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639, 653 (1990) <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584, (2002).....	9, 10

### **Statutes**

RCW 9A.08.080(3)(a)(i).....	9
